

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT P. STORCH; ROBERT P. STORCH;  
MICHAEL MISSAL;  
CHRISTI A. GRIMM; CARDELL K.  
RICHARDSON, SR.; SANDRA D. BRUCE;  
PHYLLIS K. FONG; LARRY D. TURNER;  
HANNIBAL “MIKE” WARE;

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETE HEGSETH, *in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense*; DOUGLAS A. COLLINS, *in his official capacity as Secretary of Veterans Affairs*; ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services*; MARCO RUBIO, *in his official capacity as Secretary of State*; DENISE L. CARTER, *in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Education*; GARY WASHINGTON, *in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Agriculture*; VINCENT MICONE, *in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor*; EVERETT M. WODEL, JR., *in his official capacity as Acting Administrator of the Small Business Administration*; DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity as President of the United States*;

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:25-cv-00415-ACR

**MEMORANDUM OF MEMBERS OF THE SENATE**  
**AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION**  
**FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE ROLE OF AN INSPECTOR GENERAL IS TO ENSURE THE *FAITHFUL*  
EXECUTION OF LAWS PASSED BY CONGRESS BY EXECUTIVE BRANCH  
OFFICIALS ..... 3

II. THE REMOVAL NOTICE PROVISION REQUIRES CONSULTATION WITH  
CONGRESS BEFORE REMOVAL ..... 6

III. NOTHING IN ARTICLE II PRECLUDES CONGRESS FROM CONDITIONING  
THE REMOVAL OF AN INSPECTOR GENERAL ON NOTICE THAT ENABLES  
INTER-BRANCH CONSULTATION ..... 7

IV. THE REMOVAL OF AN INSPECTOR GENERAL WITHOUT STATUTORY  
NOTICE TO CONGRESS IS A LEGAL NULLITY ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bowsher v. Synar*,  
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 9

*Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn*,  
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 8

*NASA v. FLRA*,  
527 U.S. 229 (1999)..... 5

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*,  
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 7, 9

*Trump v. Mazars LLP*,  
591 U.S. 848 (2020)..... 8, 9

*Walpin v. Corp. for Nat. and Community Service*,  
630 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 7, 10, 11

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 403..... 7, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew Kent, et al.,  
*Faithful Execution and Article II*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019) ..... 3

BEN WILHELM,  
CONG. RSCH. SERV., IF11546, REMOVAL OF INSPECTORS GENERAL: RULES,  
PRACTICE, AND CONSIDERATIONS FOR CONGRESS (2025)..... 7

Fernando LaGuarda,  
*Challenges to the Independence of Inspectors General in Robust Congressional  
Oversight*, 19 Geo. J. of Law & Pub. Policy 211 (2021)..... 8, 9

Press Release, Office of U.S. Senator Chuck Grassley, Senators: Report Confirms  
Financial Incentives of Physician Owned Distributorships Leads to Increased  
Surgeries (Oct. 24, 2013)..... 6

Press Release, U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Grassley, Durbin Seek  
Presidential Explanation for IG Dismissals (Jan. 28, 2025)..... 7

Pub. L. 95–452, § 2, 92 Stat. 1101 (1978)..... 4

*Safeguarding Inspector General Independence and Integrity:  
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs,  
117th Cong. (2021)* ..... 5, 6

S. Rep. No. 95–1071 (1978) ..... 5

S. Rep. No. 110–262 (2008) ..... 2, 6, 10

Sarah Vogelsong,  
*Virginia members of Congress ask for investigation into site pick for new  
FBI headquarters, VIRGINIA MERCURY, (Nov. 15, 2023, 7:57 PM)* ..... 6

TODD KARP,  
CONG. RSCH. SERV., R46762, CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO LIMIT THE REMOVAL OF  
INSPECTORS GENERAL (2021) ..... 5, 7

U.S. Const. Art. II ..... 2, 3, 7

**RULES**

D.D.C. Rule 7(o)..... 1
